

GAHC010181952019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Rev.P. 318/2019

1:MD. ANOWAR HUSSAIN
S/O LATE NURUDDIN AHMED, R/O VILL-KHALEDOL, P.S.-BAIHATA
CHARIALI, P.O.-SINGERPARA, DIST-KAMRUP, ASSAM

VERSUS

1:SMTI SONIA AHMED
D/O MD. BAHARUL ISLAM, R/O VILL-NALBARI JAIL ROAD, MOUZA-
KHATA, P.O.-MILANPUR, P.S. AND DIST-NALBARI, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M PATHAK (LEGAL AID COUNSEL)

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. J I BORBHUIYA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MIR ALFAZ ALI

ORDER

Date : 04-06-2020

The counsel for the petitioners is in attendance. The legal aid counsel Ms. Bornali Choudhury has not appeared.

The office note shows that the Registry has informed the learned legal aid counsel pursuant to the order dated 19.05.2020. However, the learned legal aid counsel even today is not present. Perhaps, she is not interested to take up the case.

This matter be brought to the notice of the Secretary of Gauhati High Court Legal

Service Authority who shall appoint a fresh legal aid counsel.

The petitioner shall continue to pay maintenance granted by the learned trial court until further order and the respondent-wife is at liberty to approach the learned trial court for enforcement of the order.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant